
 

 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
14 November 2022 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

 
A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will be held on Tuesday, 22 
November 2022 in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 2.00 
pm for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Christian and Other Religious Denominations (Committee "A" up to 10 members) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman), Roman Catholic Church 
Andrew Hornsby, Methodist Church 
Swathi Sreenivasan, Hindu Community 
Atikur Rehman Patel, Islamic Association of Lincoln 
Dr Amanda Grant, Jewish Community 
Claire Simons, Salvation Army 
Sian Wade, Assemblies of God Pentecostal 
 
 
Church of England (Committee "B" up to 4 members) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynsey Norris 
Mark Plater 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee "C" up to 4 members)  
 
Jennifer King, NAS/UWT 
Elizabeth Moore, NAHT 
Chris Thompson, NEU 
Jayne Watson, NAHT 
 
 
Lincolnshire County Council (Committee "D" up to 4 members) 
 
Councillors A J Baxter, Mrs J Brockway and M A Whittington 
 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Jack Dryden, Humanist 
 



 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
Item Title 

 
Report 
Reference   

1  Opening Reflections  
(To receive opening reflections by Atikur Rehman Patel (Islamic 
Association of Lincoln)) 

 

 
 

 
2  Election of Chairman  

 
 
  

3  Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

 
  

4  Apologies for Absence/Member Changes  
 

 
  

5  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 
  

6  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of SACRE held on 14 June 2022  
 

(Pages 5 
- 10)  

7  Correspondence received by the Chairman (if any)  
 

 
  

8  Guest Speaker: Jasmit Kaur Phull: Sheriff of Lincoln  
 

 
  

9  Analysis of Ofsted reports: March 16th - 20th July 2022  
(To receive a report from Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser, which provides an 
analysis of Ofsted reports from March 16th 2022 – 20th July 2022) 

 

 
(Pages 11 - 

16) 

 
10  Analysis of SIAMS inspections  

(To receive a report from Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan RE Adviser, which 
provides an analysis of recent SIAMS (Statutory Inspection of Anglican 
and Methodist Schools) inspections) 

 

 
(Pages 17 - 

18) 

 
11  Diocesan Update  

(To receive a report by Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan RE Adviser, which 
provides an update on her work with schools) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 
12  Review of Lincolnshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education  

(To receive a report by Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser, which asks the 
Committee to agree the process for the review of Lincolnshire’s Agreed 
Syllabus for Religious Education) 

 

 
(Pages 19 - 

20) 

 
13  Update from Local Authority Adviser  

(To receive an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser) 
 

 
(Verbal 
Report)  

14  SACRE Self-Assessment Tool  
(To receive a report from Cherry Edwards OBE, Church of England 
representative which invites the Committee to discuss the SACRE Self-
Assessment Tool) 

 
 

 
(Pages 21 - 

50) 



 

 

 
  

15  A Review of the Performance of Religious Education  
(To receive a report from Wendy Harrison, Local RE Adviser, which invites 
the Committee to discuss a report on the Review of the Performance of 
Religious Education) 

 

 
(Pages 51 - 

56) 

 
16  Reflections at the next meeting  

(A volunteer is sought to undertake reflections at the next meeting) 
 

 
 

 
17  Date and time of the next meeting  

(The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 7 March 2023) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 
Direct Dial 07557 486687 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education on Tuesday, 
22nd November, 2022, 2.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=7278&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=7278&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 14 JUNE 2022 

 
PRESENT:   
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), 
Atikur Rehman Patel (Islamic Association of Lincoln) and Sian Wade (Assemblies of God 
Pentecostal) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman), Lynsey Norris and Mark Plater 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Jennifer King (NAS/UWT) 
 
The Local Authority (Committee D) 
 
Councillor Ashley John Baxter 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser) and Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser) 
 
  
30     OPENING REFLECTIONS 

 
Opening reflections were received from Councillor A Baxter. 
  
31     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Brockway, Councillor M A 
Whittington, Peter Crosby (Baptist Church), Swathi Sreenivasan (Hindu Community), Dr 
Amanda Grant (Jewish Community), Claire Simons (Salvation Army), Elizabeth Moore (NAHT) 
and Jayne Watson (NAHT).  
It was agreed that a letter of thanks be sent to Peter Crosby, Baptist Church Representative, 
following his resignation from the Committee. 
  
32     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
14 JUNE 2022 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
33     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 22 MARCH 2022 

 
It was noted that Bishop Grosseteste University’s bid for a funding for the project which 
would provide funding for work to produce a syllabus which was based on religion and world 
views had been unsuccessful.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 March 2022 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
34     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
No correspondence had been received. 
  
35     ANALYSIS OF SIAMS REPORTS 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Diocesan RE Adviser, which provided an analysis 
of recent SIAMS reports, as detailed at pages 25 – 27 of the agenda pack.  
 
The Committee was advised that SIAMS reported on the religious character of Church of 
England and Methodist schools, focussing on the effectiveness of curriculum and the impact 
of collective worship. Inspections in voluntary controlled church schools reported on the 
effectiveness of religious education (RE) in relation to the school’s strategic vision but did 
not report on pupil progress.  Inspections in voluntary aided church schools also commented 
on progress and standards in RE. The Committee were assured that the SIAMS inspections 
process was rigorous.  
 
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 

• The difference between the inspection of religious education within Voluntary 
Controlled schools and Voluntary Aided schools was explained. Voluntary Controlled 
schools had a legal duty to use the locally agreed syllabus for RE and the quality of 
education in RE curriculum for RE would be inspected by Ofsted. Voluntary aided 
schools could choose whether to adopt the locally agreed syllabus or adopt an 
alternative syllabus for RE. Ofsted would not report on the quality of education in RE 
within those voluntary aided schools; instead, it was the responsibility of the 
denominational authority (i.e. SIAMS) to do this.  

• There had been significant legal questions raised relating to the current statutory 
requirement to provide collective worship that was ‘wholly or mainly of a broadly 
Christian nature’ in all schools and academies in England. However, the importance 
of collective worship for celebrating all religious and non-religious world views as 
emphasised by the Committee.  

Page 6



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

14 JUNE 2022 
 

It was requested that a breakdown of figures for the total number of faith schools and 
schools of religious character in comparison the total number of schools in Lincolnshire be 
circulated. 
  
36     DIOCESAN UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Diocesan RE Adviser which provided an update 
on her work with schools.  
 
The Committee congratulated the Diocesan Adviser on her success to secure a funding bid 
from RE Council of England and Wales which she would lead a team to Develop an RE 
curriculum framework based on the RE Council’s draft…National Statement of Entitlement 
and associated guidance.  
 
The Committee considered the update and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
 

• Three groups were involved in the project including groups which would look at 
peace and reconciliation across world views and a group which would develop a 
curriculum that could be used across the multi-academy trust.  

• The framework for the projects would be in line with the RE Council’s draft National 
Statement of Entitlement. This document and its associated guidance for syllabus and 
curriculum writers. 

 
During this item, the Local Authority RE Adviser gave an update on a scheme of work which 
had been developed by Discovery RE which was being widely purchased by academies across 
the county. The scheme of work was attractive to schools where there was no specialist in 
RE as it provided a structure to learning which included topics to cover each term and lesson 
plans.  
 
The scheme of work was distinct from the local syllabus and therefore the RE Adviser was 
being employed to individual schools to attempt to adapt the Discovery RE Framework to 
the Lincolnshire Syllabus. However, without a copy of the Scheme of Work, at around £900, 
the RE Adviser was experiencing challenges in monitoring the quality of the scheme and 
effectively support schools with the adaptation.  
 
Following a proposal, the Committee supported the purchase of the Discovery RE scheme of 
work by the Lincolnshire County Council for the RE Adviser’s benefit. It was noted that the 
cost would not be absorbed by Lincolnshire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE).  
 
The Diocesan RE adviser expressed her concerns that the Discovery RE scheme of work was 
not well aligned to current development in RE. The Committee acknowledged the preference 
that the scheme of work not be adopted as a long-term solution within Lincolnshire and 
expressed their preference for an alternative scheme of work to be produced by 

Page 7



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
14 JUNE 2022 
 
Lincolnshire’s advisers which would provide better quality of RE learning for Lincolnshire’s 
academies.  
 
It was clarified that academy did not have to use the Lincolnshire agreed syllabus, however 
SACRE’s still had a responsibility to provide a locally agreed syllabus and support schools to 
use it.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
 That support be given to the purchase of the Discovery RE scheme of work to 
 allow the RE Adviser to provide effective support and guidance to schools using  the 
 scheme.   
  
  
37     RELIGIOUS EDUCATION COUNCIL REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a presentation by the RE Adviser, which provided an overview of 
the Religious Education Council’s report on SACRE’s – Still Standing. This report made 
reference to the recommendations of the findings of the Commission for Religious Edcuation 
(2018). 
 
The findings of the report were outlined, highlighting the need for legislation around RE and 
SACREs to be reviewed and reformed to provide clarity to SACREs and schools about the 
nature of high quality 21st century RE in schools and that consideration needed to be given 
to the current committee structure of SACREs. The report had also considered the 
implications of the academisation programme, and whether the creation of a locally agreed 
syllabus for SACREs operating with only one state school within their area was a good use of 
public money.  
 
The Committee also noted the suggestion that SACREs review their membership to ensure 
that it represents their local community, and its representative religions and worldviews. 
 
The Committee considered the presentation and during the discussion the following points 
were noted:  
 

• It was requested that the presentation be circulated.  
• The Committee noted the opportunity to review its membership and terms of 

reference  
•  

The importance of making and maintaining contact with academies was emphasised and 
considered a priority to the Committee. The Committee commended the expertise of the RE 
Adviser and Diocesan RE Adviser in supporting Lincolnshire SACRE. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

14 JUNE 2022 
 

  
38     ANALYSIS OF OFSTED REPORTS 

 
This item was deferred until the next meeting. 
  
39     SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

 
The Committee reviewed the SACRE Annual Report for 2020-21 and were satisfied with the 
contents of the report. 
  
40     NASACRE ANNUAL CONFERENCE UPDATE 

 
The Committee received an update from Mark Plater on the Annual NASACRE Conference 
which took place virtually on Monday 23rd May 2022. A summary of the conference was set 
out at page 29 of the agenda pack.  
 
Attendees of the conference had also been invited to attend up to three follow up 
workshops, one of looked at the tools for reviewing the SACRE syllabus.  
 
In relation to a question, it was confirmed that there had been no detailed discussion on the 
Education White Paper (Opportunity for all: strong schools with great teachers for your 
child) at the conference. It was requested that the synopsis of the white paper be circulated 
to the committee for information.  
 
Questions were raised on the future role of SACRE’s given that all schools would become 
academies by 2030, as outlined in the white paper.  
  
41     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
Atikur Rehman Patel volunteered to give opening reflections at the next meeting. 
  
42     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 22nd November 2022. There was a possibility 
that the meeting would take place at either Bishop Grosseteste University or Lincoln 
Mosque. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.35 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Lincolnshire SACRE, 22nd November 2022 
 
Analysis of Ofsted reports: March 16th – 20th July 2022 
 

SCHOOL Date/type 
of 
inspection 

Overall outcome Deep 
Dive  

RE/SMSC/BVs 

Primary     

William Alvey School  

 

16th – 17th 
March 
 
Section 5 

Good No No specific comments 

Sutton-on-Sea 
Community Primary 
School 

 

22nd – 23rd 
March 
 
Section 5 

Remains good. Yes The curriculum for personal, social and health education 
(PSHE) and religious education (RE) helps pupils to 
learn about a wide range of people, cultures, religions 
and beliefs. Pupils are curious. They respect difference.  

Quadring Cowley & 
Brown’s Primary 
School  

 

28th April 
 
Section 8 

Remains Good No Pupils’ knowledge of different faiths and beliefs is 
strong. They have a secure understanding of 
fundamental British values, suc
[...]
experienced as a living, 
diverse worldwide faith. However, current assessment in RE does not 
encompass the different methods of teaching RE for assessment      
practices to be embedded… [Pupils] demonstrate good subject 
knowledge, and this enables them to be prepared for the modern 
world they live in. 

Collective worship is transformational in the daily life of 
the school. Adults see it as the heartbeat of their day. 
Worship is exceptional because it is inclusive and seen as 
a conversation with God. As a result, pupils have a deep 
and meaningful connection to God through prayer. Here, 
they ask him questions and hear his answers. Vibrant, 
joyful singing is a key part of daily collective worship 
which everyone finds deeply moving and uplifting.     
Christian teachings within worship have a real impact on 
the school community. They help to promote the vision 
and secure the atmosphere of loving care and support for 
one another. Worship builds a strong sense of             
community. During COVID lockdowns worship was the 
most important part of the day because is brought the 
whole community together (virtually). It equipped the 
school with resilience and compassion. It enabled an all-
encompassing loving presence. The richness of the 
church year is celebrated through the seamless links with 
the local church. The result is a school identity of         
tradition, generosity and grace. Pupils play a key role in 
planning, delivering and monitoring worship. Their voice 
is heard and acted on by senior leaders on a weekly basis, 
keeping worship dynamic and empowering. The result is 
that collective worship is a bold, cohesive statement of 
the Christian foundations of the school. 

SIAMS (Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools) - also known as Section 48 inspections 

All Church of England and Methodist schools and academies are inspected under Section 48 in order to ensure that the religious character of the school is being             

appropriately upheld. RE and collective worship must be considered as part of this inspection.  

Voluntary controlled church schools and academies receive a general comment on RE and collective worship. In these schools, Ofsted can carry out a ‘deep dive’ in RE as 

part of a Section 5 or Section 8 inspection in order to judge the quality of education in the school. This is because in voluntary controlled church schools and academies, 

there is a legal requirement to follow the locally agreed syllabus for RE.  

Voluntary aided church schools and academies receive the equivalent of an Ofsted ‘deep dive’ in RE as part of SIAMS inspection; these schools are provided with a      

comment on the quality of education in RE. This is because in voluntary aided church schools and academies, the RE curriculum is designated by the governing body. They 

are not required to use the   locally agreed syllabus as the basis of their RE curriculum.  

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Review of Lincolnshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 
Background and statutory requirements1 
 
The Education Reform Act (1988) established compulsory Standing Advisory 
Councils (SACREs) on Religious Education (RE). The main function of a SACRE is 
to advise the LA on matters connected with Religious Education (RE) and collective 
worship. SACREs also oversee the five-yearly revision of the Locally Agreed 
Syllabus (LAS) for RE. The 1993 Education Act requires that every LA institutes a 
review of the LAS within five years of the last review, and subsequently every five 
years after the completion of each further review. For the purpose of preparing a 
LAS the LA must convene an Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC). Its role is to 
produce and recommend a LAS for RE which meets fully the requirements of the 
1988 Education Act and is educationally sound. Only an ASC may recommend a 
LAS and its recommendation must be unanimously agreed by the committees 
constituting the conference. The ASC can consist of all SACRE members (which 
means a separate meeting could be convened after each SACRE meeting + 
additional meetings set up if necessary) or a separate group which meets 
independently and reports back to the full SACRE.  
 
The Lincolnshire context 
 
The present syllabus runs from 2018-23. It is not anticipated that a detailed re-write 
is required but this needs to be discussed with the ASC (see above). In addition, 
many changes have taken place since the present syllabus was produced. These 
changes include: 
1. Approaches towards RE, e.g. Religion and Worldviews in the Classroom2 and 

numerous other reports. 
2. A new Ofsted Framework, with an emphasis on the curriculum, especially in non-

core subjects, including RE.3 
3. The most recent Ofsted Research Review into RE (2021)4 
4. Updates to key stage 4 
5. A new Framework for EYFS.5 

 
Timescales 

 
1 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/281929/
Collective_worship_in_schools.pdf 
 
2 https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/draft-handbook-for-the-religion-and-worldviews-in-the-
classroom/ 
 
3 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-inspection-handbook-eif/school-inspection-handbook 
 
4 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/research-review-series-religious-education/research-review-
series-religious-education 
 
5 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/974907/
EYFS_framework_-_March_2021.pdf 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 12

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/281929/Collective_worship_in_schools.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/281929/Collective_worship_in_schools.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/draft-handbook-for-the-religion-and-worldviews-in-the-classroom/
https://www.natre
[...]
tablish liaison with each academy etc and to keep updated SACRE’s 
information about their RE situation and share their advice to these schools.  By and large, academies co-
operate with SACRE at this level.  SACRE keeps under review the ongoing situation. 

☐ 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

have a proactive policy of liaison with all academies, etc. and of sustaining a wider professional RE network 
within the area.  While the independence of academies, etc. is genuinely respected by SACRE, many 
academies value this network and look to SACRE for ongoing advice and leadership in RE.  

☐ 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
 

  

P
age 34

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 15 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

Successes/ What are we good at?       
 

Barriers to success       
 

Areas for development/ Action points: 
 
● For the SACRE       
 
 
● For the LA       
 

Date of review (1)       
 

Date of review (2)       
 

Date of review (3)       
 
 

P
age 35

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


Page 16 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

Section 3: The effectiveness of the locally agreed syllabus 
 

How effectively does the SACRE, in partnership with the LA, monitor the impact and evaluate the effectiveness of the agreed 
syllabus in raising standards?   How effectively does the Agreed Syllabus Conference in partnership with SACRE make 
decisions about the use of national guidance and exemplar material in a review of the agreed syllabus? 

 

The locally agreed syllabus (AS) is the bedrock on which schools will build robust sequences of effective learning experiences in RE.  A 
good, recent AS will support both the delivery of high quality RE in schools and RE’s contribution to the schools’ wider curriculum aims 
and impact.   
 
The major factors to be considered in creating or revising an AS include statutory requirements, non-stat
[...]
.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/  
 
In brief, SACREs are legally required to: 
● advise the local authority on RE and collective worship 
● publish an annual report on their work 
● send the annual report to QCDA (or its successor body) 
● meet in public, unless confidential information is to be disclosed 
● make their minutes available to the local authority and make provision for public access to their agenda and reports 
 
The Guidance also indicates that SACREs should, as a matter of good practice: 
● Monitor the provision for both RE and Collective Worship 
● Provide advice and support on RE and Collective Worship to schools 
● In partnership with the local authority, keep the locally agreed syllabus and provision in schools under review 
● Offer advice to the local authority 
 
In addition, SACREs may: 
● Require their local authority to review the locally agreed syllabus 
● Decide to advise their local authority 
● Co-opt members who are not members of any of the four groups.  
 
The Guidance also makes it clear that SACREs can and should make a strong contribution to the promotion of community cohesion in schools and in 
the local community through their promotion of good quality RE and through their operation as a SACRE.  

P
age 49

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/
http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



VALUE
RE IN PRIMARY AND 
SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
ENABLES PUPILS TO 
TAKE THEIR PLACE 
WITHIN A DIVERSE 
MULTI-RELIGIOUS 
AND MULTI-SECULAR 
SOCIETY. AT ITS BEST, 
IT IS INTELLECTUALLY 
CHALLENGING 
AND PERSONALLY 
ENRICHING.
OFSTED RE RESEARCH 
REVIEW MAY 2021 

BEATING GEOGRAPHY,

A REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE OF 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
REPORT CARD

A

OF THE QUALIFICATION

1 https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/news/call-for-national-plan-as-religious-studies-gcse-entries-slip/
2 https://www.religiousedu
[...]
TLY 
TEACHING SUFFICIENT RE  
TO ENSURE THEY COMPLY 

GOVERNMENT RECOGNISING PUBLIC, 
PARENT AND PUPIL SUPPORT 
FOR THE SUBJECT BY PROPERLY 
FUNDING IT IN LINE WITH THE  
REST OF THE CURRICULUM

I've really enjoyed the 
last two years studying 
RE, for not only the 

deeper understanding of life 
it intends, but the analytical 
mind it encourages.

NAT, YEAR 9 

SIR PETER BOTTOMLEY MP, FATHER OF THE HOUSE

RE is the one time 
in school where 
you can talk, listen 

and try to make sense of 
people, events and beliefs 
in the world.

SHREYA, YEAR 10 

IN RELIGION AND WORLDVIEWS
FOR ALL PUPILS IN ALL SCHOOLS, 
TAUGHT BY WELL-QUALIFIED AND 

TRAINED TEACHERS

WHAT PUPILS SAY:

WITH THE LAW 

SCHOOLS ENSURING HIGH-QUALITY
PROVISION BY ADOPTING THE 
VISION FOR RE SET OUT IN THE 2018 

THE WAY FORWARD
CoRE REPORT RELIGION AND WORLDVIEWS: 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of SACRE held on 14 June 2022
	9 Analysis of Ofsted reports: March 16th - 20th July 2022
	10 Analysis of SIAMS inspections
	12 Review of Lincolnshire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education
	14 SACRE Self-Assessment Tool
	15 A Review of the Performance of Religious Education



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:   
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), 
Swathi Sreenivasan (Hindu Community), Claire Simons (Salvation Army) and Sian Wade 
(Assemblies of God Pentecostal) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman), Lynsey Norris and Mark Plater 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Jennifer King (NAS/UWT) 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser), Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser), Emily Wilcox 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Jess Wosser-Yates (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
1     OPENING REFLECTIONS 

 
Reflections were given by Cherry Edwards OBE. 
  
2     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
 That Chris Burke be elected as the Chairman of the Standing Advisory Council for 
 Religious Education for 2022/23.  
  
3     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED : 
  
 That Cherry Edwards OBE be elected as the Vice-Chairman of the Standing 
 Advisory Council for Religious Education for 2022/23.  
  
  



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
  
4     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor J Brockway, Amanda Grant, 
Elizabeth Moore, Atikur Rehman Patel and Jill Chandar-Nair.  
   
5     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
6     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 14 JUNE 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 be approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.  
   
7     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
No correspondence had been received by the Chairman.  
   
8     GUEST SPEAKER: JASMIT KAUR PHULL: SHERIFF OF LINCOLN 

 
SACRE welcomed Jasmit Kaur Phull, the Sheriff of Lincoln to the meeting. The Sheriff 
reflected on her experiences of growing up with Sikh faith and the importance of teaching 
faith and the lessons it teaches about morals, respect and love.  
  
9     ANALYSIS OF OFSTED REPORTS: MARCH 16TH - 20TH JULY 2022 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the RE Adviser, which provided an analysis of Ofsted 
reports for the period of March 16th – 20th July 2022.  
  
The RE Advisor highlighted an increase in reports of consistency in some key stage 2 pupil’s 
knowledge of different faith and beliefs and assurance was provided that schools who had 
received reports of concern would be contacted and supported to address any issues with 
teaching and to highlight the issues.   
  
During discussion on the report, concerns were raised regarding the teaching of the ‘life’ 
curriculum for R.E and the assumption being made by some inspectors that this equated to 
good quality religious education. The importance of offering a balance of religions within the 
syllabus was highlighted.  
  
In response to a question, it was noted that the RE Adviser would engage with Chapel St 
Leonards Primary School to obtain further information on their ‘Deep Dive’ in Religious 
Education and report back at the next meeting.  
  



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted and that further information on their ‘Deep Dive’ in 
 Religious Education at Chapel St Leonards Primary School be reported at the next 
 meeting  
   
10     ANALYSIS OF SIAMS INSPECTIONS 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Diocesan RE Adviser, which provided an update 
on Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools (SIAMS) inspections since the last 
meeting, as detailed in the report.  
  
Members were advised that only one inspection had taken place, which was likely due to an 
increase in the retiring inspectors during the pandemic and difficulties in training new 
inspectors whilst closures of schools were ongoing. It was expected that the number of 
inspections would increase as many of the trainee inspectors had completed the necessary 
training.   
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted.  
   
11     DIOCESAN UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to an update by the Diocesan RE Adviser which provided an update 
on the recent work undertaken, including work on the national Worldviews Project, work on 
action research projects to determine the measures for good quality education in RE, school 
visits and training and mentoring staff.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted.  
   
12     REVIEW OF LINCOLNSHIRE AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the RE Adviser, which asked SACRE to agree the 
process for the review of Lincolnshire’s Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education through an 
agreed syllabus conference which would produce and recommend the syllabus.  
  
The report noted that it was not anticipated that a detailed re-write was required, however 
many changes had taken place since the present syllabus was produced, which were set out 
in the report.  
  
Due to the publication of the Worldviews Project Materials, including guidance resource for 
syllabus writers, in early 2024 and the expectations set out in the Ofsted RE Research review 



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
(2021) members that a more in-depth re-write of the syllabus may be required and members 
unanimously voted to request a deferral of the review of the agreed syllabus.  
  
The Diocesan RE Advisor noted that the current syllabus was rooted in building knowledge of 
particular religions whilst providing a balance of religious worldviews, and questioned 
whether there was a need to move towards looking at concepts of worldviews to transform 
learning, rather than focussing solely on teaching specific religious worldviews.  
  
RESOVLED:  
  
 That it be recommended to the Local Authority that the review of the agreed 
 syllabus be deferred for a year.   
   
13     UPDATE FROM LOCAL AUTHORITY ADVISER 

 
Consideration was given to an update from the RE Advisor on her recent work with schools, 
which included online training sessions for teachers, providing support within schools, 
working on the SACRE Annual Report, and working towards creating the new syllabus. An 
increase in demand from teachers for in person meetings was also noted.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted.  
  
14     SACRE SELF-ASSESSMENT TOOL 

 
Consideration was given to an update by the Vice-Chairman which invited SACRE to review 
the SACRE Self-Assessment Tool which noted the challenging and diverse work of SACRES 
and highlighted an opportunity for SACRE members to provide input into the strengths of 
Lincolnshire SACRE and areas for development.  
  
Agreement was sought that the Democratic Services Officer circulate a copy of the SACRE 
Self-Assessment to all members for completion, with the aim for the Vice-Chairman to 
collate all responses into an action plan for consideration by February 2023. The Local 
Authority Adviser will then provide the expertise and support in drawing up a draft action 
plan for consideration by February 2023. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the SACRE Self-Assessment be circulated by the Democratic Services    Officer 
 for completion.  
  
 
 
  
  



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

  
15     A REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
Consideration was given to an update by the RE Adviser, which invited members to discuss a 
report on the Review of the Performance of Religious Education, as set out in the agenda 
pack.  
  
SACRE raised issue with the section on Government Performance and the removal of any 
form of funding in terms of training or broader curriculum projects, highlighting a need for 
funding for those training in the teaching of religious education. In relation to Educational 
Priorities, concerns were also raised that religious education often did not include learning 
on wider issues such as the climate crisis and the understanding of diversity.  
  
It was agreed that a letter be drafted to the Local Authority on behalf of SACRE outlining 
their concerns as recorded.  
  
RESOLVED : 
  
 That a letter be drafted to the Local Authority on behalf of SACRE outlining their 
 concerns, as recorded.  
  
16     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
It was agreed that Sian Wade provide opening reflections at the next meeting.  
   
17     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 7 March 2022. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.23 pm 


